» County Hall
x . / ’ Cardiff
f/ CF10 4UW
( Tel: (029) 2087 2000
)
~A)

Neuadd y Sir

CARDIFF Comrdyad
CAERDYDD Ffon: (029) 2087 2000
AGENDA
Committee LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
Date and Time TUESDAY, 7 JUNE 2022, 4.30 PM
of Meeting
Venue REMOTE MEETING VIA MS TEAMS
Membership Councillor Michael (Chairperson)

Councillors Kaaba and Sattar

1 Declarations of Interest

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the
Members’ Code of Conduct.

2 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Blame Gloria, St Mary
Street (Pages 3 - 32)

3 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Misfits Social Club, Miskin
Street (Pages 33 - 72)

4 Urgent Items (if any)

Davina Fiore

Director Governance & Legal Services
Date: Wednesday, 1 June 2022
Contact: Graham Porter,

02920 873401, g.porter@cardiff.gov.uk

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



This meeting will be recorded for subsequent broadcast on the Council’s
website. The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there
are confidential or exempt items. A copy of the recording will also be
retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention policy.

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have
consented to being filmed and/or recorded.

If you have any queries regarding the recording of this meeting, please
contact Committee Services on 02920 872020 or
Email democraticservices@cardiff.gov.uk

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg


mailto:democraticservices@cardiff.gov.uk

Agenda Item 2

CARDIFF COUNCIL Agenda Item CO.
CYNGOR CAERDYDD

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE: 7 June 2022
Report of the Head of Regulatory Services
Application for Premises Licence - Grant
Application No: 073247

Name of Premises: Blame Gloria, 39-41 St Mary Street, Cardiff, CF10 1AD
Ward: Cathays

1. Application

1.1 An application for the Grant of a Premises Licence has been received from +Venture Battersea
Limited in respect of Blame Gloria, 39-41 St Mary Street, Cardiff, CF10 1AD.

1.2 The applicant has applied for the following:
(1) In respect of the following licensable activities:
(1) The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises.
(ii) The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of films (indoors), live music
(indoors) and recorded music (indoors).
(iii) The provision of late night refreshment (indoors)
(2) Description of Premises (as stated by applicant):

“Licensed premises”

(3) Unless otherwise indicated the premises may be open to the public during the following hours
and for any hours consequential to the non-standard timings:

Monday to Sunday: 10:00 to 03:00
On the commencement of British Summertime: 10:00 to 04:00

(4) To provide licensable activities during the following hours:
(1) The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises:

Monday to Sunday: 10:00 to 02:30
On the commencement of British Summertime: 10:00 to 03:30

(iv) The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of films (indoors), live music
(indoors) and recorded music (indoors).

Monday to Sunday: 10:00 to 03:00
On the commencement of British Summertime: 10:00 to 04:00

(ii) The provision of late night refreshment (indoors and outdoors):

Monday to Sunday: 23:00 to 03:00
On the commencement of British Summertime: 23:00 to 04:00

Page 3



1.3

21

3.1

3.2

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.1

A site map showing the premises and a plan of that premises can be found in Appendix A.

Promotion of Licensing Objectives

The additional conditions proposed by the applicant to meet the licensing objectives are attached to
the report and can be found in Appendix B.

Relevant Representations

A representation has been received from South Wales Police. A copy of the representation can be
found attached as Appendix C.

A number of representations have been received from other persons. Copies of the representations
are attached as Appendix D.

Legal Considera
[...]
tfer these licences so that it will be in a position (hopeftully) to surrender them.
In addition, these are old licences without conditions which will effectively promote the licensing objectives.
The Applicant therefore contends that the combination of its own experience in operating late-night venues, a more up to

date licence with conditions to promote the licensing objectives, and an effective reduction in the existing trading position
will not add to the negative Cumulative Impact in Cardiff.”

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

1. This premises licence will not have effect until premises licence number CCCP00973 has been surrendered.

2. A CCTV system shall be installed to an agreed standard as approved by South Wales Police and ii shall be maintained and
operated at all times when the premises are open to the public. The system will cover all areas of the premises where the
public have access (excluding toilets) , including all entrances and exits and any external areas associated with the premises.
The images will be kept for a minimum period of 31 days. Images will be produced to a Police employee in a readily
playable format, upon request when the premises are open to the public and at all other times as soon as reasonably
practicable . There will be sufficient trained staff to facilitate the above.

3. Aniincident log (in either hard copy or electronic form) shall be kept at the premises and made available for inspection on
request of an authorised officer of the Council or a Police Officer. The log will record the following;
a) all crimes reported to the premises

b) all ejections from the premise of customers including residents and their bona fide guests and non-residents;
¢) any incidents of disorder;

d) all seizures of drugs or offensive weapons;

e) any faults in the CCTV system.

4. On Thursday to Saturday inclusively , when the premises has licensable activities beyond 00:00 hours, a minimum of 2
SIA-registered door supervisors shall be on
[...]
g\ Non-Emergency Response

Oes angen i chi siarad a'r heddlu ond nid oes angen ymateb brys arnoch? Gallwch roi gwybod am fater drwy ein gwefan https://www.south-
wales.police.uk, anfon neges breifat atom drwy gyfrif Facebook neu Twitter swyddogol Heddlu De Cymru, neu ffonio 101. Gallwch ddefnyddio
101 i roi gwybod am achosion nad ydynt yn rhai brys i unrhyw heddlu yng Nghymru a Lloegr. Mewn argyfwng, ffoniwch 999 bob amser.

Page 17



CADW DE CYMRU'N DDIOGEL « KEEPING SOUTH WALES SAFE

URhS Caerdydd a’r Fro | Cardiff & Vale BCU
Gorsaf Heddlu Bae Caerdydd, Cardiff Bay Police Station,
Stryd James, Bae, James Street, Cardiff Bay
Caerdydd CF10 5EW | CF10 5EW
Teliffon: 01656 869211 Telephone: 01656 869211
Mewn argyfwng ffioniwch 999 | In an emergency always dial 999
Fel arall, ffioniwch 101 for non-emergencies dial 101
Gwefan: www.heddlu-de-cymru.police.uk | Website: www.south-wales.police.uk

SWYDDOGOL - OFFICIAL

Police Licensing Department
Cardiff Bay Police station.
James Street,
Cardift.
CF10 SEW.

10" May 2022
Blame Gloria
39 — 41 St Mary Street
The Morgan Quarter
Cardiff
CF10 1AD

APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT
2003 - BLAME GLORIA, 39 — 41 ST MARY STREET, CARDIFF, CF10 1AD

To whom it may concern,

I have caused enquiries to be made into this application. The application advises that the
premises located on St Mary Street in The Morgan Quarter will be a predominantly cocktail-
based bar with a small offering of hot food. The premises will be offering a uniquely themed
space for customers to enjoy an eclectic array of cocktails while listening to a varied and
diverse playlist of music genres. The premises is likely to cater to a 30+ demographic and
plans to operate with an approximate 60/40 female to male split. The premises will primarily
trade in the late afternoon and into the evening.

The application seeks the following licensable activity;

1. The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises: Monday to

Sunday: 10:00 to 02:30
On the commencement of British Summertime: 10:00 to 03:30

2. The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of films (indoors), live music
(indoors) and recorded music (indoors): Monday to Sunday: 10:00 to 03:00
On the commencement of British Summertime: 10:00 to 04:00

Mae Heddlu De Cymru yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. Byddwn yn ateb
gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.
South Wales Police welcomes receiving correspondence in Welsh and English.

Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding,

Jeremy Vaughan

0 O SWpOI ice Prif Gwnstabl | Cii'ef Constc bia



3. The provision of late night refreshment (indoors): Monday to Sunday: 23:00 to

03:00
On the commencement of British Summertime: 23:00 to 04:00

This application does not fall under the Cumulative Impact Policy as the applicant has
proposed a reduction in operating hours as well as surrendering two existing licenses should
the subcommittee grant this new premise license.

The applicant has been spoken to and the application has been discussed. As a result of this
consultation, I now make the following representations on behalf of South Wales Police.

At this time, South Wales Police object to the grant of a new premises licence as applied for
under the following licensing objectives, namely those of;

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder.
The Prevention of Public Nuisance.

However, should the applicant agree to the below representations deemed to be appropriate
and proportionate to support the licensing objectives, then the Police will automatically
withdraw their request for a hearing before the Licensing Committee,

POLICE REPRESENTATIONS.

1. This premises licence will not have effect until premises licence number CCCP00973 has
been surrendered.

2. A CCTV system shall be installed to an agreed standard as approved by So
[...]
ached our objection in respect of the above application.

Regards
Norma

Cllr Norma Mackie and on behalf of Clirs Merry and Weaver

Page 24



Licensing Cardiff Council

01.05.2022

Dear Kirstie

| write on behalf of myself and Clirs Sarah Merry and Chris Weaver to object to the following
application:

Name of Applicant: +Venture Battersea Limited

Name and Postal address of Premises: Adventure Bar 39-41 St Mary Street Cardiff CF10
1AD

Statement of Relevant Licensable Activities which it is proposed will be carried on or from
the premises together with the relevant times:

1. The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises:
Monday to Sunday: 10:00 to 02:30 On the commencement of British Summertime:
10:00 to 03:30

2. The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of films (indoors), live music
(indoors) and recorded music (indoors):
Monday to Sunday: 10:00 to 03:00 On the commencement of British Summertime:
10:00 to 04:00

3. The provision of late night refreshment (indoors):
Monday to Sunday: 23:00 to 03:00 On the commencement of British Summertime:
23:00 to 04:00

As you will be aware St Mary Street sits in the Cumulative Impact Zone (ClZ) implemented
by Cardiff Council to control the number of licenced alcohol premises in the zone with the
aim to promote the Licensing objectives of:

the prevention of crime and disorder;
public safety;

the prevention of public nuisance and:
the protection of children from harm.

The Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) which dictates that a CIZ is in place is because it is
already recognised that there are problems related to alcohol consumption in that area, and
that has an impact on public safety and crime and drains the already overstretched police
resources to control it.

We feel that creating another very large drinking establishment, open until 4am, on St Mary
Street will not promote these objectives.

We understand that this company has venues in England providing the same “Adventures”
and that the target customers are large parties of people especially stag and hen parties,

Page 25



where they are likely to be offered special deals that would encourage them to drink more
in a short space of time, where they are likely to become drunk more easily.

Their Adventure Bar opened in Clapham Junction has now changed its name to Blame Gloria
and its website describes it as a “brand new identity and you had better be prepared,
because now we’ve got an outrageously wild party veteran at our helm.” It describes Gloria
as “Unashamedly scandalous, unapologetically wayward and well versed in the art of the
afterparty. If you need an excuse to pull a sickie — be our guest and Blame Gloria” They also
advertise Bottomless Brunches that involve limitless cocktails.

This company was given a license for another premises, Not Tonight Josephine, a few
months ago in Caroline Street because they convinced the objectors and the sub-committee
that they were creating a safe space for women to enjoy themselves and that they would
not be encouraging them to drink to excess. We now find that are offering 3 sessions a day
of an hour-long bottomless brunch costing £35 a session when drinks are refilled as
requested for no extra cost. To get value for money this would encourage excessive drinking
quickly, increasing the risk of drunkenness and the problems that brings. It appears to be
attracting hen parties with the aim of getting drunk and is nothing like the venue described
at their hearing.

We also have concerns that the customers at this proposed venue will adversely affect the
customers of the Queer Emporium next door. The Queer Emporium was set up to genuinely
create a safe space for LGBT+ customers, a lot of their customers being young people
coming to terms with their sexuality. They come to shop, chat and have a coffee and also to
be signposted to other services if required. This is the first of its kind on the high street and
shows Cardiff as a caring and diverse city. It wo
[...]
ve
witnessed the sanctuary is offers to queer people of all ages and backgrounds, many with additional
vulnerabilities and needs. As queer people, we experience harassment and hate crimes on a scarily
regular basis and it would be detrimental to have the proposed premises next door bringing with it the
antisocial behaviour and threat that is unfortunately associated with establishments such as the one
proposed in this application.

| have personally felt intimidated as a woman and a queer person here and regularly witness fights,
harassment, theft of possessions etc. | suggest that the last thing our city centre needs is another late night
place promoting problematic binge drinking through bottomless booze deals etc. Children attend the
premises next door (the queer emporium), which offers a safe and nurturing environment for young people
under 18 to socialise, be themselves and have fun during the day and in the evening undertaking
community-building, arts, craft and social activities. | would be very concerned about the impact of the
proposed license on these young people, for whom the queer emporium is a place of sanctuary. To this
end, | would be keen to see the completed Equalities Impact Assessment for the proposed license, please.

| would be very happy to have a follow-up conversation or meeting about all of the above, or to answer
further questions you may have to help you make an informed decision on this application.

Yours faithfully,

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



CARDIFF COUNCIL

Agenda Item 3

Agenda Item CO.

CYNGOR CAERDYDD

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE: 7 June 2022

Report of the Head of Regulatory Services

Application for Premises Licence - Grant

Application No: 073137
Name of Premises: Misfits Social Club, 7-9 Miskin Street, Cathays, Cardiff, CF24 4AP
Ward: Cathays

1.1

1.2

Application

An application for the Grant of a Premises Licence has been received from Wilfinn Limited in respect
of Misfits Social Club, 7-9 Miskin Street, Cathays, Cardiff, CF24 4AP.

The applicant has applied for the following:

(1)

In respect of the following licensable activities:

(ii)

(iif)

The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises.

The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of plays (indoors), films (indoors),
live music (indoors), recorded music (indoors and outdoors), performance of dance
(indoors) and entertainment of a similar description to music and dance (indoors).
The provision of late night refreshment (indoors and outdoors).

Description of Premises (as stated by applicant):

“Bar”

Unless otherwise indicated the premises may be open to the public during the following hours
and for any hours consequential to the non-standard timings:

Monday to Sunday: 07:00 to 03:30
New Year’s Eve: until start of permitted hours on New Year’s Day
An additional hour is permitted on the commencement of British Summertime

To provide licensable activities during the following hours:

(i)

The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises:

Monday to Sunday: 09:00 to 03:00
New Year’s Eve: until start of permitted hours on New Year’s Day
An additional hour is permitted on the commencement of British Summertime

The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of plays (indoors), films (indoors),
live music (indoors), recorded music (indoors and outdoors), performance of dance
(indoors) and entertainment of a similar description to music and dance (indoors).

Monday to Sunday: 09:00 to 03:00

New Year’s Eve: until start of permitted hours on New Year’s Day
An additional hour is permitted on the commencement of British Summertime

Page 33



1.3

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.1

4.2

4.3

(iii) The provision of late night refreshment (indoors and outdoors):

Monday to Sunday: 23:00 to 03:00
New Year’s Eve: 23:00 to 05:00
An additional hour is permitted on the commencement of British Summertime

A site map showing the premises and a plan of that premises can be foun
[...]
) All seizures of drugs or offensive weapons;

f) Any refusal of sale of alcohol.

19.Door staff will be S.|.A registered as required by the Licensing Act 2003. The
door staff is provided on a ratio of 1 to 150 employed at all times after 21:00
hours on every Friday and Saturday when the premises are selling alcohol
beyond midnight.

20.A random search policy is to be in force.

PREVENTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM

21.No children allowed into or remain on the premises after 22:00 hours other
than for private functions.

22.Children will be permitted in the premises for private functions where they will
be supervised by an adult.

23.A challenge 21 proof of age scheme shall be operated at the premise where
the only acceptable forms of identification are recognised photographic
identification cards such as a driving licence, passport or proof of age card
with the PASS hologram.

24.No performance of striptease, lap dancing or other similar entertainment will
be permitted on the premises without the permission of the Licensing
Authority and in accordance with any conditions required by the authority.

25.The Licensee will consider complying with the Portman Group Code of
Practice on the Naming, Packaging and Promotion of Alcoholic Drinks to
ensure that drinks are packaged and promoted in a socially responsible
manner and only to those who are 18 years old or older. Proof of Age
documentation will be required where relevant.

Page 43



26.No poster, advertisement, photograph or other material will be displayed, sold
or supplied on the premises, which is likely to offend morality, encourage or
incite crime or to lead to disorder or to be offensive to public feelings.

27.Where the Council have given Notice objecting to an advertisement, that
advertisement shall not be displayed on or in the premises except with the
consent in writing of the Council.

PUBLIC SAFETY

28.The approved arrangements at the premises, including means of escape
provisions, emergency warning equipme
[...]
res first aid attention, or requires a safe space.
SIA and management will carry out regular checks of the venue and toilets

All staff are trained in spotting signs of intoxication, refusing service accordingly and alerting
a member of management or SIA

All staff inclusive of SIA are trained in the Ask Angela initiative and POS displayed throughout
the venue in customer view

Page 68



APPENDIX E

Other Persons Representation

Page 69



Barker, Kirstie

From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Hi Kirstie

Mackie, Norma (Cllr)

01 May 2022 22:22

Barker, Kirstie

Merry, Sarah (CllIr); Weaver, Christopher (Cllr)
Licensing Objection 7 -9 Miskin Street
Licensing Objective 7 -9 Miskin Street.docx

Please find attached our objection to the above application.

Regards
Norma

Cllr Norma Mackie and on behalf of Clir Merry and Weaver

Page 70



Licensing Cardiff Council

01.05.2022

Dear Kirstie

| write on behalf of myself and Clirs Sarah Merry and Chris Weaver to object to the following
application:

Name of Applicant: Wilfinn Limited

Name and Postal address of Premises: Misfits Social Club, 7-9 Miskin Street, Cathays,
Cardiff, CF24 4AP

Statement of Relevant Licensable Activities which it is proposed will be carried on or from
the premises together with the relevant times:

The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises:

Monday to Sunday: 09:00 to 03:00 hours. The provision of regulated entertainment in the
form of plays, films, live music, performances of dance, anything of a similar description (all
indoors) and recorded music (indoors and outdoors):

Monday to Sunday: 09:00 to 03:00 hours. The provision of late-night refreshment (indoors
and outdoors):

Monday to Sunday: 23:00 to 03:00 hours.

We feel this application will not promote the Licensing Objectives of:
The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;

Promoting Public Safety;

and the Prevention of Public Nuisance

in that Miskin Street is a residential street and a social club in this area, especially at the
hours listed, would be disruptive not only to the families that live on the street but also to
the students who live there when trying to study.

Cathays is already known for the disruptive activities and antisocial behaviour of some
students and there are already a number of licensed premises in the area.

We have regular complaints from residents about noise and antisocial behaviour that
disturb them and their children and create a lot of work for the local police.

To create a further licensed premises in the area and especially open until 3am cannot
promote the Licensing Objectives, as described above, and we strongly ask the committee
to reject this application.

Page 71



Regards,

Clir Norma Mackie and on behalf of Cllrs Sarah Merry and Chris Weaver

Cathays and City Centre Councillors

Page 72



	Agenda
	2 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Blame Gloria, St Mary Street
	APPENDIX A - Site Map & Plan.pdf
	Title
	Blame Gloria Plan.422.pdf
	GA-00-BASEMENT
	GA-01-GROUND FLOOR
	GA-02-FIRST FLOOR_INC_KITHCEN
	GA-03-SECOND FLOOR



	3 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Misfits Social Club, Miskin Street
	APPENDIX A - Site Map & Plan.pdf
	Plans - Ground Floor
	Plans Basement
	Site Map.pdf
	Title








Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
7 JUNE 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Michael(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Kaaba and Sattar 

 
1 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 
2 :   APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - BLAME 

GLORIA, ST MARY STREET  
 
Present: 
 
Applicants:           Lee Ramskill and Rowan Dunn of Adventure Bar Group  
 
Represented by:  James Anderson and Tobias Jackson of Poppleston Allen.   
 
Other Persons:       Ms Kate Smith and Mr Yan White representing Ms Kate Bowen  
 
The Application 
 
An application for the Grant of a Premises Licence was been received from Venture 
Battersea Limited in respect of Blame Gloria, 39-41 St Mary Street, Cardiff.  
 
The applicant applied for the following:  
 
In respect of the following licensable activities: 
 
(i) The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises.  
(ii) The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of films (indoors), live music 
(indoors) and recorded music (indoors).  
(iii) The provision of late night refreshment (indoors)  
 
Description of Premises (as stated by applicant): “Licensed premises”  
 
Unless otherwise indicated the premises may be open to the public during the 
following hours and for any hours consequential to the non-standard timings:  
Monday to Sunday: 10:00 to 03:00 On the commencement of British Summertime: 
10:00 to 04:00  
 
To provide licensable activities during the following hours:  
 
(i) The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises: Monday to 
Sunday: 10:00 to 02:30 On the commencement of British Summertime: 10:00 to 
03:30  
(ii) The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of films (indoors), live music 
(indoors) and recorded music (indoors). Monday to Sunday: 10:00 to 03:00 On the 
commencement of British Summertime: 10:00 to 04:00  



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

(iii) The provision of late night refreshment (indoors and outdoors): Monday to 
Sunday: 23:00 to 03:00 On the commencement of British Summertime: 23:00 to 
04:00 
 
Applicants Representation 
 
James Anderson of Poppleston Allen presented the application. 
 
He advised the Sub Committee that all of the information had been provided in the 
evidence pack with the papers and provided some background to Blame Gloria and 
Adventure Bar to set minds at ease about the operation.  Members were advised that 
he respectfully disagreed with the objections made. 
 
Mr Anderson stated that the venue would be a premium cocktail bar, with a target 
market of 25 plus years old clientele; it would be a smart venue with interesting 
décor, designed colourfully for people to enjoy themselves.  He added that more than 
50% of the clients would be women, with the marketing, décor and entertainment 
being woman focussed.  There would be no draft beer on sale, 40% of drinks would 
be cocktails, lots of seating, no designated dancefloor and although the premises is 
over three floors, it was a fairly small venue.  The Sub Committee were advised that 
over 50% of the clients will pre-book their table or booth online in advance. 
 
Members were advised that there was 2 premises licences in place at these 
premises both with later opening hours than applied for in this application.  Both 
licences would be surrendered if the application was granted. 
 
The company also operate Tonight Josephine in the City Centre, which is a larger 
venue and no issues have been experienced there since opening six weeks ago.  
The Sub Committee were advised that Adventure Bar group operate high standards 
and have satisfied the Police that they are good operators.  They take the safety and 
wellbeing of staff and customers very seriously, operating the Ask Angela safety 
mechanism; they have door staff with body worn cameras and operate a dispersal 
policy.  The granting of the license and the surrendering of the current 2 licences 
would mean a reduction in licences in the cumulative impact zone. 
 
Members were advised that the business does not promote excessive drinking, they 
do not want to encourage any anti-social behaviour or disturb neighbouring premises.  
Mr Anderson referred to the objections mentioning Bottomless Brunch, adding this 
was only offered on a Saturday, for 90 minutes with food and entertainment, the 
business was primarily premium cocktails.  Mr Anderson added that the venue was 
very kitsch with drag queen led entertainment and it was not designed for people to 
drink as much possible. 
 
Mr Anderson referred to Queer Emporium and the LGBTQ+ community and 
explained that members of their staff were part of the community, they are inclusive 
and welcome the community into their venues.  He stated that they don’t see 
themselves as a threat to Queer Emporium, they respect what they do and they think 
they could work well side by side. 
 
The Chairperson invited questions from Members of the Sub Committee.  
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Members asked when food was served and were advised that food is served during 
the Bottomless Brunches and occasionally other times but not all the time. 
 
Members asked about the pre-booking system and were advised that a third-party 
company is used via a website.  Customers details are recorded so it would be 
possible to for patrons to be contacted after their visit. 
 
Objectors Representations 
 
Kate Smith addressed the Sub Committee and stated that her objections had been 
provided to members, and that information she had heard at Committee had not 
allayed her concerns.  She states that as a queer woman she is aware of the issues 
faced in the City Centre, particularly at weekends and in the evenings.  She 
explained that Queer Emporium is a Shop and Café, but also a safe space for young 
and underrepresented people to meet up.  She stressed the importance of such 
places in relation to mental health concerns of the LGBTQ+ community, and was 
concerned about a proposed bar next door to it.  She considered that daytime 
drinking and behaviour outside in this area was already an issue.  She stated that the 
website showed there would be 2 for1 drinks offers as well as Bottomless Brunch and 
this would promote daytime drinking when there are already plenty of other venues 
within a 50 metre radius. 
 
Mr Yan White addressed the Sub Committee on behalf Ms Kate Bowen.  Mr White 
outlined Ms Bowen’s concerns about extended happy hour offers at other Blame 
Gloria sites; Bottomless Brunch encouraging excessive drinking; How the dispersal 
policy could be enforced; opening hours and the impact on Queer Emporium; the 
amount of venues already in the area and asked for clarity on Ms Rowan Duns 
relationship with Queer Emporium.  He added that all venues should be LGBTQ+ 
friendly and inclusive for staff and clients. 
 
The Chairperson invited questions from Members of the Sub Committee:  
 
Members asked what was considered daytime drinking and Mr White explained this 
would be before 5pm. 
 
Ms Rowan Dunn addressed the subcommittee to answer Mr White’s concerns and 
stated that her relationship with Queer Emporium was that she shops there, she is 
represented there as a queer woman and she recognised and values the safe space 
it provides for her community.  She added that they are very conscious of the venues 
around them and employ a security firm that is specially trained in dealing with the 
LGBTQ+ community.  She reiterated the importance of having a safe space, and that 
this was also important for the performers/entertainment, and the security team are 
well versed in enforcing the dispersal policy. 
 
Mr Anderson addressed the Sub Committee in relation to opening hours and 
explained that they are closed in the daytime during the week, opening at 
4.30/5.00pm, but they do open from lunchtime on Saturdays.  He added that the 
Queer Emporium would likely be closed when customers are dispersing from the 
venue.  He acknowledged that a dispersal policy was only as good as the 
management and staff who operate it but reiterated that they are very experienced 
with their other venues.  He stressed that they are very different from venues such as 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Pop World, with a different market and offer.  He added that they take the mental 
health and wellbeing concerns very seriously but doesn’t consider the venue would 
be at odds with this, and he referenced Mary’s which was opposite and an award-
winning LGBTQ+ venue. 
 
Making reference to Happy Hour Offers, he explained that these are designed for the 
quieter times of day and most venues in Cardiff have them, however the prices would 
still be a premium price. 
 
He noted that lots of the representations were around granting a licence and he 
stressed that there are already 2 licences in force at the premises and that it would 
be better to have a good operator in them for the hours proposed than a bad operator 
in them until 4am, he considered this would be a risk to Queer Emporium. 
 
Summing Up 
 
Mr White summed up by saying that the Happy Hour Offers are on a separate listing 
on Google which would indicate that it is a key part of the offer.  He added that 
Saturday afternoon was a key time for younger people to visit Queer Emporium as 
they are on school/college all week.  He noted that Mary’s only opens in the 
evenings, so the comparison doesn’t align. 
 
Mr Anderson summed up by saying that he doesn’t see the venue as a threat to 
Queer Emporium.  The company already operates in Cardiff, in a bigger venue in a 
more challenging area with longer hours and have experienced no issues.  He 
stressed that the premises was already licenced and that the Police are satisfied with 
them as a business operator.  He acknowledged that as a business they do 
occasionally have drinks offers, but they are still at premium prices with a target 
market of 25+ years professional people.  He reiterated that they would mostly be 
closed when Queer Emporium is open and he was confident that the venue could 
support the LGBTQ+ community. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee having considered all the information, and in 
accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003, the Section 182 
Guidance and the Licensing Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy, 
APPROVED the application.  
 
The Sub Committee heard from the applicant, listened to all the evidence and 
submissions and considered the written material. Members also considered the 
Licensing Act 2003 the Section 182 Guidance and the Statement of Licensing Policy.  
 
The Sub Committee have also considered all written representations. It was noted 
that prior to the meeting the applicants accepted the proposed conditions of South 
Wales Police and their representation was subsequently withdrawn.  
 
In light of the above and the representations received, the Sub Committee 
considered that the applicants had successfully demonstrated that the application did 
not negatively impact on the licensing objectives. The Sub Committee therefore 
resolve to grant the application, subject to the additional conditions agreed set out at 
Appendix C of the report. 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

3 :   APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - MISFITS 
SOCIAL CLUB, MISKIN STREET  

 
Application Withdrawn. 
 
4 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None Received. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 5.12 pm 
 


